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Honorable Callie T. Dietz
Administrative Director of Courts

Administrative Office of Courts

300 Dexter Avenue

Montgomery, Alabama  36104-3741
Residence Requirements -- District Judges -- Jefferson County
District judges in the Tenth Judicial Circuit (Jefferson County) are required to reside in Jefferson County and are not required to reside in the geographic territory of the division in which they serve.
Dear Ms. Dietz:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Are the district judges of the Tenth Judicial Cir​cuit (Jefferson County) serving in the Birmingham and Bessemer Divisions of that circuit required to reside in the geographical territory of the division in which they are elected (or appointed) and serve?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Act 213 (1919) created two divisions of the Jefferson County Circuit Court, the Birmingham Division and the Bessemer Division.  Neither the Judi​cial Article, other provisions of the Constitution of Alabama, the Code of Alabama, nor any local act addressing the issue require the district judges of two divisions of the Jefferson County Circuit Court to be residents of the par​ticular division in which they serve. 


Section 12-17-64 of the Code, which is applicable generally to all district judges, in the absence of superseding contrary provisions of law, provides the following rule regarding the residency requirements of district judges: “Each district judge must have resided in the district from which he is elected, appointed or commissioned for at least 12 months preceding his election or appointment and must reside in such district during his continuance in office.”  Ala. Code § 12-17-64 (2006).

Section 12-17-61 provides that, again in the absence of superseding con​trary provisions of law, each county shall constitute a district, as well as pro​viding the number of district judges in the counties of the state:

Each county shall constitute a district and shall have one resident district judge, except that:


. . .


(5)  Jefferson County shall have 12 resident dis​trict judges, who shall be nominated and elected in the manner provided by law for the nomination and elec​tion of circuit judges in the county. Three of such district judges shall serve in the Bessemer division and nine shall serve in the Birmingham division.

Ala. Code § 12-17-61 (Supp. 2009).


Section 12-17-60 provides that district court’s boundaries are coterminous with the county’s boundaries: 


District court boundaries, for the purpose of election of district court judges, shall be coterminous with county boundaries unless otherwise provided in Section 12-17-61; provided, that the geographic area for the purpose of election of district court judges shall not alter or modify venue for actions in the district court as otherwise provided by law.

Ala. Code § 12-17-60 (2006).

In the absence of any special statute or act prescribing differently for judges of the Birmingham and Bessemer Divisions of the Tenth Judicial Circuit, general state statutory law applies.   This Office finds no such acts or statutes providing otherwise.
CONCLUSION


The only residency requirements applicable to district court judges in the Tenth Judicial Circuit are those of section 12-17-64 of the Code.  That section, when read together with sections 12-17-61 and 12-17-60 of the Code, requires only that district judges, irrespective of the division in which they serve, reside in Jefferson County.  Therefore, district judges in Jefferson County are not required to reside in the geographic territory of the division in which they serve.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.

Sincerely,

TROY KING

Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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